

No. 23-1039

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARLEAN A. AMES,

Petitioner,

v.

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH SERVICES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERIC SCHNAPPER
University of Washington
School of Law
Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@uw.edu

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE WHETHER A TITLE VII PLAINTIFF CAN BE REQUIRED TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE IN ORDER TO AVOID SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	6
A. Whether There Is a Prima facie Case Requirement to Avoid Summary Judgment Is Within The Question Presented.....	6
B. The Court Should Decide The Foundational Question of Whether A Title VII Plaintiff Must Establish A Prima Facie Case to Avoid Summary Judgment	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. A DISCRIMINATION PLAINTIFF SHOULD NOT BE REQUIRED TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE OR TO USE THE <i>MCDONNELL</i> <i>DOUGLAS</i> METHOD OF ANALYSIS.....	18
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Adams v. CDM Media USA, Inc.</i> , 346 P.3d 70 (Haw.2015).....	15
<i>Adeyemi v. District of Columbia</i> , 525 F.3d 1222 (D.C.Cir.2008).....	28, 29
<i>Armstrong v. Burdette Tomlin Memorial Hospital</i> , 438 F.3d 240 (3d Cir.2006).....	11
<i>Bickerstaff v. Vassar College</i> , 992 F.Supp. 372 (S.D.N.Y.1998).....	15
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	25, 26
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	1-2
<i>Brady v. Office of Sergeant at Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir.2008)	4, 12, 28
<i>Brockbank v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , 506 Fed.Appx. 604 (9th Cir.2013)	13
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	8
<i>Coleman v. Donahoe</i> , 667 F.3d 835 (7th Cir.2012)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cully v. Milliman & Robertson, Inc.</i> , 20 F.Supp.2d 636 (S.D.N.Y.1998).....	15
<i>Daniels v. Narraguagus Bay Healthcare Facility</i> , 45 A.3d 722 (Me.2012)	15
<i>Davis v. Yellen</i> , 2021 WL 2566763 (D.D.C.June 21, 2021).....	28-29
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	25
<i>Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	23
<i>Gossett v. Tractor Supply Co.</i> , 320 S.W.3d 777 (Tenn.2010)	15
<i>Griffith v. City of Des Moines</i> , 387 F.3d 733 (8th Cir.2004)	13
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	8
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	25
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	27
<i>Hinds v. Sprint/United Management Co.</i> , 523 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir.2008).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Igasaki v. Illinois Dept. of Financial and Professional Regulations</i> , 988 F.3d 948 (7th Cir.2021)	16
<i>Jackson v VHS Detroit Receiving Hosp., Inc.</i> , 814 F.3d 769 (6th Cir.2016).....	7, 20
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	22
<i>Lanahan v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 15 F.Supp.2d 381 (S.D.N.Y.1998).....	29
<i>Lapsley v. Columbia University-College of Physicians and Surgeons</i> , 999 F.Supp. 506 (S.D.N.Y.1998).....	15
<i>Leeth v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 716 F.Supp.3d 562 (S.D. Ohio 2024).....	23
<i>Lindemann v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 141 F.3d 290 (7th Cir.1998)	28
<i>McDonnell Douglas v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	1, 3, 5-16, 18, 19, 21, 23-25, 27-30
<i>Mitchell v. Toledo Hosp.</i> , 964 F.2d 577 (6th Cir.1992)	20-21, 23
<i>Nall v. BNSF Rwy. Co.</i> , 917 F.3d 335 (5th Cir.2019)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ng v. LaHood</i> , 952 F.Supp.2d 85 (D.D.C.2013)	29
<i>Ortiz v. Werner Enters., Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 760 (7th Cir.2016)	16
<i>Provenzano v. Lei Holdings, Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 806 (6th Cir.2011).	14
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003)	27
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).	30
<i>Robinson v. Runyon</i> , 149 F.3d 507 (6th Cir.1998).	9
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	22
<i>Sutherland v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 344 F.3d 603 (6th Cir.2003)	20
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	5, 24, 25
<i>Taub v. Fleishman-Hillard, Inc.</i> , 256 Fed. App. 170 (9th Cir.2007).	28
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).	17, 24, 27, 30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc., v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	24
<i>Tynes v. Florida Department of Juvenile Justice</i> , 88 F.4th 939 (11th Cir.2023)	14, 16
<i>United States Postal Service Board of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	4, 5, 26, 27, 29
<i>Vance v. Ball State University</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013)	5, 11
<i>Vega v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 954 F.3d 996 (7th Cir.2020)	16
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	25
<i>Walton v. Powell</i> , 821 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir.2016)	12
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976)	26
<i>Wells v. Colo. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 325 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir.2003)	12, 13, 28, 29
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
T. M. Tymkovich, <i>The Problem With Pretext</i> , 85 Denv.U.L.Rev. 503 (2008).....	14
